

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

,

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

RESOLVES

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Chapter 77.

Resolve apportioning the appropriation for the Deaf, Dumb and Blind for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine.

Resolved. That the sum of twenty-four thousand dollars appropriated by the resolve approved February, eighteen hundred and ninety-nine for the Deaf, Dumb and Blind for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, be apportioned as follows:

Fifteen thousand dollars to the Maine School for the deaf and nine thousand dollars for the education of the blind, said sums to be drawn from the treasury under the supervision of the governor and council.

Approved March 15, 1899.

Снар. 77

Deaf, dumb and blind, in aid of.

Maine School for Deaf, in favor of.

Chapter 78.

Resolve in favor of the Committee on Education.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be directed to pay the chairman of said committee the sum of three hundred and forty-three dollars and ninety cents, the same being the amount paid out for expenses of the committee on its recent visits to school for the deaf at Portland, the Farmington Normal School, the Madawaska Training School, the Industrial School for Girls at Hallowell, the Castine Normal School and the Gorham Normal School.

Approved March 15, 1899.

Chapter 79.

Resolve to reimburse F. I. Campbell, treasurer of the town of Cherryfield, for money paid to State Pensioners.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred forty-four dollars be F. I. Campand hereby is appropriated to be paid to F. I. Campbell, treasurer bell, in of the town of Cherryfield for the year eighteen hundred ninetyfour, to reimburse him for money expended by him and paid to the state pensioners of said town for said year.

Approved March 15, 1899.

Committee on educa-tion, in favor of.

favor of.

31